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Notification No. B 3 — The Port of Singapore Authority Ordinance is hereby
published for general information. It was introduced in Parliament on
28th November 1963.
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Port of Singapore Authority Ordinance

Bill No. 3/1963.

Read the first time on 28th November 1963.

PORT OF SINGAPORE AUTHORITY ORDINANCE, 1963

(No. of 1963)

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

PART 1
PRELIMINARY
Section
1. Short title and commencement
2. Interpretation
3. Declaration of ports
PART 11

THE PORT OF SINGAPORE AUTHORITY

Establishment, Incorporation, Constitution, Duties, Powers and Proceedings of

the Authority
4. Establishment and incorporation of the Authority
5. Common seal
6.  Constitution and proceedings of the Authority
7. Salaries, fees and allowances payable to members of the
Authority
8. Protection from personal liability
9. Public servants

10. Duties of the Authority

11. Powers of the Authority

12. Powers of the Minister in relation to the Authority

13. Power to enforce discharge of functions by the Authority
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PART III

TRANSFER OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, FUNCTIONS AND EMPLOYEES

Section
14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

Transfer of Singapore Harbour Board’s assets and liabilities to
the Authority

Transfer of Government property to the Authority for the
purposes of this Ordinance

Transfer of employees

Application of regulations made in respect of Singapore Harbour
Board employees

Minister to make rules in respect of transferred Government
employees

No entitlement in respect of abolition or re-organisation of office

PART IV

PROPERTY AND DOCKYARD UNDERTAKINGS OF THE AUTHORITY

20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

27.

28.

29.
30.
31.

32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

Power to acquire property

Compulsory acquisition of land

Power to vest reclamations in the Authority

Power to sell or exchange property

Apparatus, etc., not to be subject to distress, etc.

Damage to property

Master, owner or person in charge of vessel answerable for
damage

Damage to the Authority’s property to be made good in addition
to penalty

Extent of application of other written law to premises of the
Authority

Incorporated private company to be formed

The Authority to provide capital

Shares not to be sold

PART V
PROVISIONS RELATING TO STAFF

Appointment of General Manager

Appointment of Port Master and Deputy Port Masters
Lists of posts and appointment of employees

Pension schemes, provident fund, etc.

Safeguarding of Joint Provident Fund benefits
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Section
37.

38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.

48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.

62.
63.
64.
65.

Gratuity to employees or dependants of deceased employees

PART VI
FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

Purposes for which the funds of the Authority may be expended
Investment of funds

Borrowing powers

Loans charged upon the revenues of the Authority

Annual estimates

Accounts

Audit

Auditor’s reports

Annual statement of accounts

Annual Report

PART VII
DUES AND RATES

Port dues payable in respect of vessels

Port dues payable in respect of harbour craft
Pilotage dues

Alteration of scale of dues

Receipts

Remission of dues

Levy of rates

Remission of rates

Power of entry into vessels

Lien on goods for recovery of rates

Power to sell goods remaining in custody
Power to distrain for nonpayment of dues, rates, etc.
Remedy by civil proceedings

Rules

PART VIII

REGULATION OF THE PORT

Port Regulations

Power of Port Master in relation to vessels

Penalty for disobedience of directions lawfully given
Removal of certain obstructions and compensation therefor
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